

No. A08-1810

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Elizabeth Friend,

*Respondent -  
Cross-Appellant,*

v.

The Gopher Company, Inc., and Jason Brouwer,

*Appellants -  
Cross-Respondents.*

---

RESPONDENT - CROSS APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

THE COOPER LAW FIRM, CHRTD.

Stephen W. Cooper (#18788)

Stacey R. Everson (#219277)

Loring Green East

1201 Yale Place, Suite A100

Minneapolis, MN 55403

(612)338-3533

*ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-  
CROSS APPELLANT*

PIERCE LAW FIRM, P.A.

Jack E. Pierce (#2505570)

Tracy Halliday (#34610)

6040 Earle Brown Drive,

Suite 420

Minneapolis, MN 55430

(763) 566-7200

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

LEGAL ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....19

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS HAD  
ENGAGED IN PREGNANCY  
DISCRIMINATION.....20

III. ALTHOUGH THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT  
DEFENDANTS DISCRIMINATED AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF, THE TRIAL  
COURT FAILED TO AWARD FULL AND COMPLETE DAMAGES, AS IS  
REQUIRED.....36

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, BUT  
ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF HOW TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT.....40

CONCLUSION.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA STATE CASES

Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall Co., 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988).....22, 23, 29, 32, 35, 40, 41, 45

Benrek v. Textron, Inc., 479 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. App. 1992).....42

Bradley v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc., 471 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. App. 1991).....39

Burrell v. Kubes Dental Care, No. C1-95-2604 (Minn. App. July 9,1996)(unpub).....45

Dewars v. City of Princeton, 1995 WL 747884 (Minn. App. 1995).....51

Feges v. Perkins Restaurants, Inc., 483 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 1992).....30, 35

Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press, 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn. 1999).....19

Frost-Benco Elec. Assn. v. Minn. Pub. Ut. Comm., 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....20

Gillson v. State Dept. of Natural Resources, 492 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. App. 1995).....39

Giuliani v. Stuart Corp., 512 N.W.2d 589 (Minn. App. 1994).....40, 42, 46, 51

Hamblin v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc., 636 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. App. 2001).....26

Hoover v. Norwest, 632 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. 2001).....30, 35, 36

Hubbard v. United Press International, Inc., 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....34

Kilton v. Nadler & Associates, 447 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....19

McGrath v. TCF Bank Savings, 509 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 1993).....33

Meyer v. Electro Stat. Finish., Inc., et al., LEXIS 806 (Minn. App. 1995)(unpub).....25

Michurski v. City of Mpls., 2002 WL 1791983 MN (unpub).....30

Navarre v. South Washington County Schools, 652N.W.2d 9 (Minn 2002).....39

Peterson v. Johnston, 254 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1977).....20

Ray v. Miller Meester Adv., Inc., 664 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2004).....40, 42

Rehn v. Fischley, 557 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1997).....20

Rider v. Olivia Public School System No. 653, 432 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. App. 1988).....29

Schuyett Inv. Co. v. Anderson, 386 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....19

Sefkow v. Sefkow, 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988).....19, 20

Shepard v. City of St. Paul, 380 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. App. 1985).....40, 41, 45

Sigurdson v. Isanti County, 386 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1986).....29, 45

State by Johnson v. Porter Farms, 382 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. App. 1986).....37

Stiff v. Associated Sewing Supply Co., 436 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1989).....19

Tretter v. Liquipak International, Inc., 356 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. App. 1984).....34

Weber v. United Parcel Serv., 358 N.W.2d 476 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....20

Wirig v. Kinney Shoe, 461 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1990).....52

DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA CASES

Baufield v. Safelite Glass Co., 831 F.Supp. 713 (D. Minn. 1993).....38, 42, 48  
Evans v. First Minnesota Savings Bank, Civ 4-87-668 (D.Minn. 1992).....48  
Gopher Oil Co. Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of California, 757 F.Supp. 998 (D.Minn. 1991)....49  
LeBlond v. Greenball Corporation, 942 F.Supp. 1210 (D. Minn. 1996).....29  
Piekarski v. Home Owners Savings Bank F.S.B., 755 F.Supp. 859 (D.Minn. 1991).....49  
Scheidecker v. Arvig Enterprises, Inc., 122 F.Supp.2d 103 (D.Minn. 2000).....26, 34  
Thompson v. Campbell, 845 F.Supp. 665 (D. Minn. 1994).....34

EIGHTH CIRCUIT CASES

Beshears v. Asbill, 930 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1991).....26  
Catlett v. Missouri High. and Transp. Comm'n, 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987).....50  
Deneen v. Northwest Airlines, 132 F.3d 431 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....21  
Elliot v. Montgomery Ward Co., 967 F.2d 1258 (8th Cir. 1992).....25  
Jenkins v. Missouri, 838 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1988).....49  
Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., 130 F.3d 1287 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....39  
Jones v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers Inc., 685 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1982).....44  
Jorstad v. IDS Reality Trust, 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981).....40, 45  
Lang v. Star Herald, 107 F.3d 1308 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....21  
Lyoeh v. Anheuser Bush. 130 F.3rd 612 (8th Cir. 1998).....33  
Madel v. FCI Mktg., Inc., 116 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1997).....26  
Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hospital, 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995)....34  
Moore v. City of De Moines, Iowa, 766 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1985).....44, 52  
Muldrew v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 728 F.2d 989 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....37  
Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 433 F.2d 421 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....50, 51  
Pettway v. Amer. Cast Iron, 494 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1974).....33  
Williams v. Valentec Kisco, Inc., 964 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1992).....26

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....42  
Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....42  
Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247, 266 (1978).....42  
City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....42, 43, 45  
Desert Palace, Inc., v. Costa, 123 U.S. 2148 (2003).....23, 35  
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....40, 42, 45, 50, 51  
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....28, 29

<u>Missouri v. Jenkins</u> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	44, 45, 50
<u>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	43
<u>New York Gaslight Club v. Carey</u> , 447 U.S. 723 (1980).....	45
<u>Pennsyl. v. Del. Valley Citizens Council for Clean Air</u> , 403 U.S. 711 (1987) .....	46, 50
<u>Reeves, v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	33, 35
<u>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	28, 30, 33
<u>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</u> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	28

OTHER JURISDICTION CASES

<u>Abrams v. Lightolier</u> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	52
<u>Altman v. Port Authority</u> , 879 F.Supp 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	52
<u>Aman, Johnson v. Cort Furniture Rental Corporation</u> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	25
<u>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	26
<u>Blum v. Witco Chem. Corp.</u> , 829 F.2d 367 (3rd Cir. 1987), 888 F.2d 975 (1989).....	44
<u>Bohen v. City of East Chicago</u> , 666 F.Supp. 154 (N.D. Ind. 1987).....	44, 53
<u>Bridges v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 102 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46, 51
<u>Burney v. City of Pawtucket</u> , 559 F.Supp. 1089 (R.I. 1983).....	33
<u>Carreno v. New York Housing Auth.</u> , 890 F.2d 69 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	38
<u>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986).....	44
<u>Cohen v. West Haven Bd. of Police Comms.</u> , 638 F.2d 496 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	33
<u>Conan v. Prudential Insurance Co.</u> , 935 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1991).....	45
<u>Darnell v. City of Jasper</u> , 730 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1985).....	37
<u>Domingo v. New Engl. Fish Co.</u> , 727 F.2d 1429, <u>mod.</u> 742 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....	50
<u>Donaldson v. American Banco Corp., Inc.</u> , 945 F.Supp. 1456 (D.Colo. 1996).....	22
<u>Dowdell v. City of Apopka, Florida</u> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983).....	44
<u>Durett v. Cohen</u> , 790 F.2d 360 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	44
<u>Edwards v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</u> , 892 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1990).....	37
<u>EEOC v. Gurnee Inn Corp.</u> , 914 F.2d 815 (7th Cir.1990).....	38
<u>Enisor v. Painter</u> , 661 F.Supp. 21 (E.D. Tenn. 1987).....	24
<u>Foster v. Board of School Commissioners</u> , 810 F.2d 1021 (11th Cir. 1987).....	51
<u>Gaddy v. Abex Corp.</u> , 884 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1989).....	36
<u>Gerd v. United Parcel Service</u> , 934 F.Supp. 357 (D.Colo. 1996).....	22
<u>Harless v. Buck</u> , 619 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1980).....	33
<u>Hill v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad</u> , 885 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1989).....	33
<u>King v. Palmer</u> , 906 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	50
<u>Lam v. Univ. of Hawaii</u> , 164 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<u>Liberles v. Daniels</u> , 619 F.Supp 1016 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	47
<u>Lipsett v. Blanco</u> , 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992).....	50
<u>Mentch v. Eastern Sav. Bank, FSB</u> , 949 F.Supp. 1236 (D.Md. 1997).....	22

<u>Meriwether v. Coughlin</u> , 727 F.Supp. 823 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	44, 53
<u>Nanetti v. Univ. of Ill.</u> , 944 F.2d 1416 (7th Cir. 1991).....	46
<u>Norman v. Housing Auth. of Montgomery</u> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....	50
<u>Odima v. Westin Tucson Hotel</u> , 53 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1995).....	52
<u>Parson v. Kaiser Aluminum</u> , 575 F.2d 1374 (5th Cir. 1978).....	33
<u>Pollar v. Judson Steel Corp.</u> , 49 F.3d 224 (N.D. Cal 1985).....	40
<u>Ralston v. North. Indiana Publish. Serv. Co.</u> , 54 F.E.P. 226 (N.D.Ind. 1990).....	53
<u>Sellers v. Belgado Community College</u> , 839 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1988).....	38
<u>Simons v. Camden County Board of Education</u> , 757 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1985).....	24
<u>United States v. City of Chicago</u> , 853 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1988).....	38
<u>U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League</u> , 704 F.Supp. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	44
<u>Vance v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.</u> , 863 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<u>Walker v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 409 F.Supp 101 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	46
<u>Zaken v. Boerer</u> , 964 F.2d 1319 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1992).....	25

STATUTES and RULES

42 U.S.C. Section 2000e-2(m).....	35
Minn. Stat §549.04.....	41
Minn. Stat. § 363A.01, et seq.....	37, 41
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, subd. 42.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08 to 363A.19.....	20, 21, 36
Minn. Stat. § 363A.28, subd. 10.....	36
Minn. Stat. §363A.29, subds. 3 to 6.....	36, 37, 39, 40, 41
Minn. Stat. § 363A.33, subds. 6, 7.....	36, 40
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01.....	19

MISC.

<u>Haynes v. Arcadia</u> (January 6, 2006).....	48, 49
<u>LaBonte v. TEAM Industries, et al.</u> (June 28, 2006).....	48
<u>Peterson v. Ford Motor Company</u> (October 11, 2006).....	48, 49
